

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KHALID ALI PASHA, :
 Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 Appellee. :
_____ :
 :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6

ISSUE I

APPELLANT WAS WRONGFULLY DENIED HIS RIGHT TO SELF- REPRESENTATION GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	6
A. <u>Introduction</u>	6
B. <u>Constitutional Right of Self-Representation - The Applicable Law</u>	9
C. <u>Pretrial Proceedings</u>	16
D. <u>The Denial of Appellant's Requests to Represent Himself at Trial</u>	19
E. <u>Trial and Post-Trial Occurrences</u>	35
F. <u>Standard of Review</u>	36
G. <u>Appellant's Request to Represent Himself at Trial, Made Orally and in Writing after the Trial Court Denied his Motion to Discharge Mr. Sinardi, was Timely and Unequivocal</u>	38
H. <u>Appellant's Renewed Request to Represent Himself at Trial, Made in Writing and Orally During Voir Dire Before the Jury was Selected and Sworn, was Also Timely and Unequivocal</u>	44

I. <u>Appellant Did Not Forfeit his Right to Self-Representation, Where the Record Does Not Establish Disruptive or Manipulative Misconduct, and Where Instead it Clearly Shows a Valid and Rational Reason for his Request</u>	53
J. <u>Conclusion</u>	60

ISSUE II

FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME, WHICH EMPHASIZES THE ROLE OF THE CIRCUIT JUDGE OVER THE TRIAL JURY IN THE DECISION TO IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE, AND WHICH ALLOWS A DEATH RECOMMENDATION TO BE RETURNED BY A BARE MAJORITY (7-5) VOTE OF THE JURORS, IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID.....	61
A. <u>Ring</u>	61
B. <u>Non-Unanimous Death Verdict</u>	65
C. <u>Bare Majority Death Verdict</u>	70
D. <u>Conclusion</u>	73

CONCLUSION.....	74
-----------------	----

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	74
------------------------------	----

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<u>Adams v. Carroll,</u> 875 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1989)	14, 42
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon,</u> 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	71
<u>Ballew v. Georgia,</u> 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	72
<u>Beck v. Alabama,</u> 447 U.S. 625, 100 S.Ct. 2382, 65 L.Ed.2d 392 (1980)	68
<u>Buhl v. Cooksey,</u> 233 F.3d 783 (3rd Cir. 2000)	13, 40, 47, 48
<u>Burch v. Louisiana,</u> 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	68, 72
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	66
<u>Chapman v. United States,</u> 553 F.2d 886 (5th Cir. 1977)	11, 15, 36-37, 45, 50-51, 57
<u>Crist v. Bretz,</u> 437 U.S. 28 (1978)	49
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana,</u> 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	70
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	66
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	6-60
<u>Florida v. Nixon,</u> 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	23, 30
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	68
<u>Illinois v. Somerville,</u> 410 U.S. 458 (1973)	49

<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	71, 72, 73
<u>Johnstone v. Kelly,</u> 808 F.2d 214 (2nd Cir. 1986)	11, 14, 15, 42
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	66, 68
<u>McKaskle v. Wiggins,</u> 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	5, 15, 41
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina,</u> 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	69
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	61-65, 73
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	66
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23
<u>Sumner v. Shuman,</u> 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	66, 67
<u>United States v. Allen,</u> 153 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1998)	14, 42, 43
<u>United States v. Brock,</u> 159 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 1998)	53
<u>United States v. Hernandez,</u> 203 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2000)	46, 47, 55
<u>United States v. Kosmel,</u> 272 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2001)	37
<u>United States v. Lawrence,</u> 605 F.2d 1321 (4th Cir. 1979)	51
<u>United States v. Robinson,</u> 913 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1990)	43
<u>United States v. Scalzitti,</u> 578 F.2d 507 (3d Cir. 1978)	69
<u>United States v. Tucker,</u> 451 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2006)	11, 15, 45, 55

<u>United States v. Wellington,</u> 417 F.3d 284 (2nd Cir. 2005)	57
<u>United States v. Wesley,</u> 798 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1986)	37
<u>United States v. Young,</u> 287 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2002)	37, 51, 52
<u>Wainwright v. Witt,</u> 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	73
<u>Wallace v. Davis,</u> 362 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2004)	57
<u>Williams v. Florida,</u> 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	70, 71
<u>Wilson v. Walker,</u> 204 F.3d 33 (2nd Cir. 2000)	42
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	66
<u>State Cases</u>	
<u>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State,</u> ____ So.2d ____ (Fla. 2009)	14, 40, 61
<u>Bansal v. State,</u> 169 S.W.3d 371 (Tex.App.-Beaumont 2005)	51
<u>Birdwell v. State,</u> 10 SW.3d 74 (Tex. App.-Houston 1999)	45, 51, 55
<u>Blankenship v. State,</u> 673 S.W.2d 578 (Tex.Cr.App. 1984)	51
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	64, 69
<u>Brannan v. State,</u> 383 So.2d 234 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	12, 49
<u>Cain v. State,</u> 976 S.W.2d 228 (Tex.App.-San Antonio 1998)	51
<u>Cappetta v. State,</u> 204 So.2d 913 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967)	12
<u>Carratelli v. State,</u> 961 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	47

<u>Commonwealth v. Chapman,</u> 392 N.E.2d 1213 (Mass. App. 1979)	45, 46, 55
<u>Conde v. State,</u> 860 So.2d 930	63
<u>Derrick] Thomas v. State,</u> 867 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	37, 38, 53
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	63
<u>Eggleston v. State,</u> 812 So.2d 524 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	15
<u>Fleck v. State,</u> 956 So.2d 548 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	12, 37, 48, 49
<u>Florida Bar v. Glant,</u> 645 So.2d 962 (Fla. 1994)	58
<u>Florida Bar v. Vining,</u> 721 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1998)	58
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 704 So.2d 169 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	41, 44
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 965 So.2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	61, 65
<u>Gallego v. State,</u> 23 P.3d 227 (Nev. 2001)	15, 42, 43
<u>Goldsmith v. State,</u> 937 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	15
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	66
<u>Haram v. State,</u> 625 So.2d 875 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	54
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	14
<u>Harvey v. State,</u> 946 So.2d 937 (Fla. 2006)	23
<u>Hernandez-Alberto v. State,</u> 889 So.2d 721 (Fla. 2004)	10, 14

<u>Hill v. State,</u> 827 S.W.2d 860,864 (Tex.Cr.App. 1992)	50, 51
<u>Holmes v. State,</u> 883 So.2d 350 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	50
<u>Hutchens v. State,</u> 730 So.2d 825 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	36, 47
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1995)	50
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 676 S.W.2d 416 (Tex.Cr.App. 1984)	51
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 449 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1984)	54
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	63
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 92 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1956)	69
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 858 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	11, 36
<u>Kee v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	49
<u>Kimble v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 1369 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	12, 49
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	66
<u>Lambert v. State,</u> 864 So.2d 17 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	37
<u>Lyons v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 711 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	12, 37, 48
<u>Martin v. State,</u> 434 So.2d 979 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	12, 49
<u>McDuff v. State,</u> 939 S.W.2d 607 (Tex.Cr.App. 1997)	51
<u>McKinney v. State,</u> 850 So.2d 680 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	14

<u>Nash v. State,</u> 123 S.W.3d 534 (Tex.App.-Fort Worth 2003)	50, 51
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	14
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 423 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	12, 34, 45, 48
<u>People v. Durre,</u> 690 P.2d 165 (Colo. 1984)	67, 70
<u>People v. Welch,</u> 976 P.2d 754 (Cal. 1999)	53
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	65
<u>Perkins v. Graziano,</u> 608 So.2d 532 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	12
<u>Perry v. Mascara,</u> 959 So.2d 771 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	53
<u>Potts v. State,</u> 718 So.2d 757 (Fla. 1998)	10, 14
<u>Price v. State,</u> 782 S.W.2d 266 (Tex.App.-Beaumont 1989)	51
<u>Riley v. Wainwright,</u> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	66
<u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 948 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	73
<u>Snelgrove v. State,</u> 921 So.2d 560 (Fla. 2005)	66
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	62
<u>State v. Anthony,</u> 555 S.E.2d 557 (N.C. 2001)	70
<u>State v. Artis,</u> 146 SW.3d 460 (Mo. App. 2004)	45, 55
<u>State v. Black,</u> 223 SW.3d 149 (Mo. 2007)	47

<u>State v. Bowen</u> , 698 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1997)	10, 11, 36
<u>State v. Craft</u> , 685 So.2d 1292 (Fla. 1996)	12
<u>State v. Daniels</u> , 542 A.2d 306 (Conn. 1988)	66-68, 72
<u>State v. DeWeese</u> , 816 P.2d 1 (Wash. 1991)	14, 43
<u>State v. Hochstein</u> , 632 N.W. 2d 273 (Neb. 2001)	67
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 916 A.2d 17 (Conn. 2007)	53
<u>State v. Lamar</u> , 72 P.3d 831 (Ariz. 2003)	46
<u>State v. McCarver</u> , 462 S.E.2d 25 (N.C. 1995)	69
<u>State v. Modica</u> , 149 P.3d 446 (Wash. App. 2006)	15, 39, 43
<u>State v. Richards</u> , 456 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1990)	15, 42, 43
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 677 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1996)	54
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2006)	62, 63, 68
<u>State v. Walters</u> , 641 S.E.2d 758 (N.C.App. 2007)	47, 60
<u>Tennis v. State</u> , 997 So.2d 375 (Fla. 2008)	10, 12, 15, 37, 41
<u>Thomas v. Commonwealth</u> , 539 S.E.2d 79 (Va. 2000)	45, 51, 55
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 958 So.2d 995 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	12, 37, 49
<u>Troy v. State</u> , 948 So.2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	62

<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 596 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	54
<u>Weaver v. State,</u> 894 So.2d 178 (Fla. 2004)	14, 41, 44
<u>Wheeler v. State,</u> 839 So.2d 770 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	43
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	62
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 586 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	66
